
CONCLUSIONS 

1n oonoluslon. I belie'N the Benton Hine is capable of 
procoing Oftr a 10 year period 125 tone per day it a 
plamled progressift develapment program is opt well 
ahead of minl:ag. I also believe ibat a gross :rmn •~ 
$UO,OOO, a part ot which ezpende4 upon development won: 
would lMt NOO'NZ'ed wlum the development ore was treated, 
1• a reasonable expenditure to place the operation upon 
a 12.5 ton baaia. 'This ia eBSential 1n order to make a 
reaaona'ble operating p."lf'it upon the grade of ore which 
the Kine is capable of producing. The grade ot ore 
which this ore depoal t will prodo.ce cannot be increas­
ed materially beyond a certain point and the only other 
alter.native 1• to :ncmae pl'Oductlon coats which 1a oont­
rolled by size of operation and skill ot management. 

.April 22.,1942., 
Grants Pa••• Oregon. 

El ton A• YOWlgberg 
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SUNSHINE MINING & REFINING COMPANY 

877 W. Main Street • Suite 600 • Boise, Idaho 83702 
(208) 345-0660 • Fax: (208) 342-0004 

Mr. Joe Quimby 
Dutch Mining LLC 
325 Galice Road 
Merlin, OR 97532 

Dear Joe, 

August 11, 1995 

Allan R. Young, PE. 
Vice President - Development 

I read with much interest the reports which you sent to 
me on your Benton Mine Project. As it turns out, we also had 
a number of old reports and maps in our files. 

After reviewing the data, we have reached the conclusion 
that this one is probably a bit too small for even us. This, 
coupled with the generally unfriendly environment in Oregon to 
mining, causes us to regretfully pass on this one at this 
time. I would like to be kept informed of any new 
developments, however, as this is a rather intriguing area. 

Best of luck with your project, Joe, and give our regards 
to Sandy. 

Yours Truly, 

~ 
Allan R. Young 

ARY/jkd 
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KIUOlW'DUl4 • mm MID 

Toa ll. D. Leilk 

Rowland ling 

In .tprll 1939 'hi• properly •u examined. ad. repor\ed on b7 me. 
The real1l t1 o! thi• euminaU.011 led to the oonoluaio:n that while the mine dicl haft 
poaa1bil1U•• u a amall gold produc•r, the lack of conUJmit,' ot the ore bod.1••• 
the T&17ing grade of mill head.a (due largely to d.1lut1en in millinc) and the 
narrow marg1D between reao-veri•• and coate reau.lted 1A the entire proJeot b•inc 
ooui4eN4 uu.Uractin. In addi\ion, the ownen had an exaggerate4 td.ea regardi-
1111 the Yalue ot the properl7. 

Since the time of '1113 Tlait 1n 1939 and until the mine wu abut don 
ill 4pril lgq2, then•• ailled 50,107 ton• of ore. The weighted. average reco•­
eN4 gold wu 0.211 01. per ton• $35.00 •qual• $7.JI. 'l'a1linc lo•••• amounted. 
to about $1.JO per ton, thu giving a mill head.a of $8.bl. 

Ia a :falrl7 comprehensive repon, 4a.te4 jprll 22, 191+2, El.ton A. 
Yowagberg, who ha4 beea re1ident manager tor a 7ear or two before the ahut4own_ 
atatN ".Aa uJ.tlmate mine production ot 500,000 tou cum be expected. on whiah '4a 
plan a l0-7ear operation of 125 tone per dltr', u4 •On a 125-toa bub, a ea,1-
mated operating profit of $2.17 per \on ooulcl be realbecl with Wflu.&te mhlhc 
aad a1ll1ng equ.tpaeu.t. (Tax••• clepletion and amortisation charge• e.zcludu)•. 

Yowacberg buea hi■ 500,000 ton eatimate on extension• ot p08a1ble 
ore in the preaen.t workinga on ti•• levels, together wUh the tact that the ON 
lHtd.ift have increued in aize with no decrease in value• u creater depth ta 
attained. In addition he mention• five other veim upon which •ome l1mlte4 
amout ot work hu been 4one, and all of which he belt.••• will produoa o-.1del'­
able ore. Be doe• not 1how &nT poaiti'H ore in the r•••""• aa_ying " •..• the ON 
bodu• do not lend ihem8el •e• to bloclting out to the uau.al dri!\a and nrUcal 
raiaea because ot their leu7 nature and rake of the ore ahoota•. 

He then giTea 4eta1la for Probable Ore, allowing a total ot 30,489 To• 
and Poa■i ble Ore 11 gi Ten u . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1t3, 7QJ 1 
for a total of • . . • . . • . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . • • • . 101 190 f•• 
which he value• at $8.546 per ton groa1, or $615,303.74. 

It h Yoa.Dgberc' • belie! that on the b ui■ ol 125 tea per dq the 
abo•• raaene tonnage will ahow a profit of $174,012.JO. He 1tate■ that •a , 
hpenditure of $35,056.00, of whioh 75'1, wou.14 be reoevere4, will deTelop eaough 
or• to •u.ppl,T a 125-t• mill lt 7ean plua a p081ible ore rN•"• for an addi­
tional 2 7ean.• 



•• conaenat1•• ••ti.mate of $75.000 would enlarge the capacit7 of 
tba pnao, power plat ancl rd.11 to haadl• 125 \ona per d.q#, and fiaall.7 • •The 
coulu.aln l• reaobN that tii. Jentoa lllu 1a merit•rloua and that au ezpen4S.­
tue •t $110•000 la a4Tlaaltl• lo make &Tailabl• for minin& ore na•n•• to auppq 
a 125-t• mlllin& t,peratioa ud to eAlarc• mill aa4 power plat to that capact'74' • 

.A.\ the Uu \be min• alml 4on. a wins• wu Min, a\1.llk, in one ot ti. 
ore ahoa\a, lrea \he lowut lewl. fl:l.1• waa d.on 6lf. fee\ • a 80-hgree ·up. Aa 
alJdd.ag PJ'OciN•N4 --.1ea wen '*•• •f' the ••1n at 'bo.th nu of the win_.. 
~ .. ip\ed. &Ter-.e ffl\18 .i. 23 •ample.a •• $21.6o per tn. e:r O.Sll Of• geld. 
per ton. The ue~ eupliac •14th •u 3.94 feet. All of the JIQ.ok fNIR ,-_ wu• 
na ailled., SUW1tiag to 4)2 tou. au.. th• 1014 pn4laoecl em.outed t. ~.007.05 • 
.,.27 per \on. rua woll.ld 1u.d1oate, on tu iaaia o1 the ueqa, about 2 tn.a et 
wu-t.e to one tcm o! ere. 'l'he &Terse• width ad T&lua o! the ••1• ill tl:d• wiD.se 
are of b.terat. and while .the b6ttom of the wins• 1a but 64 feet below the leTel 
1\ la tu low .. , tpot in the nt1re mine. 

BeBt• Min••~ Inc. ta oapital1se4 for 2000 1barea or n• par Yalu • 
.All flt thll • tock. ..-pt cr.1al1.t¥1nc thar••• 1• held b1' the Lewis Inve•tment 
C8111,P"1', u Oree• oof.pora\ion.. '!his latter oem~ la l1q'11datinc it• uaeta, 
l\ 1a a faatl.T affair and at the present U.me practically all uset1 haTe l>Na 
conYe.-\-4. \o aall, wUh ihe aoepUon of tu lSenten Miu. ApparentX,, ,w pr .... 
ta being pii oa the aanagen of the Lewie Inve1'1:llent 0Gmpaey to make •- cliapoul 
of the mine, ana tiheT are in a_ receptiTe fr81111t o! mind, CJll.ih 4,Uferent fna 
thelJ' uti~ nine 1•ar• aco. 

flli■ matter wu iiaauaaed at •- length wUh Muon Bingham in Porilaa4 
lu\ aon\h. .lt ., Nqwtt\ he · vote to me g1 Tiag aa o\l\lint1 of the Yariou pNJNall 
cliHUMt .. (See hi• le\ter el April 22D4 1948). 

It ts IV preee11t 'beli.t that ahollld. •• d.eoid.e to tan oTer \he a1u 
that a ••rr reuon.able deal oou.ld be made. 'lhil• I do not ad.•ocat•, wacle.r »reaa\ 
corul1t1on1, that • undenake to operate \he proper\7., I do belie•• that it ftul4 
be wmh while to 4.o .... oarelul checking on all pha,• et tbe operaUon. ad 
ebou.14 tu r .. ul t1 of thb work be .ta.-.orable we coald, perhapa, tie thil up t•r 
a fairq aomual aoat, a\l.Ch thlnga • wa\obma.'• wac••• -tuee, ••••amea, wm, 
e\o., ut11 mob Uu • oon41tiou appeared tawrable for eperaUnc it. 
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ll&Fl&liilii&B 4U SYJIDD8 Bldg. 

Mr. Roaa D. LeiU. lianllgel'. 

SWMiM M!Jdng Ooe 

x.11ogg. J.c!alle. 

n.ra. ... 
ReNwltll -, note• on the BeDtoa 9NUp 1n Nldih9nl Oregea. 

I hlrN attapted. 'te 'boil tkMe _. u4 g1.e you the prb­

olpal tea ..... ehou14 JOU haft_, patlou a.brllrat :a:ttwa that l 

hlwe mt eownt• • 11MN I ~ haw bea toe brle.t• pleue le1' 

• know u nrr or1g1Ml Nlltea are tairq oomprehena1ve. 

l UMU_.... 1io llft81'a. Lwia and Bt..- 'that J11M1 W1ll4 

pnbabq a4-dN \ha of YD1&I' 4-laioa 1d.'1da a t• ••ta• They ••••t 
- be ·••t ua,d ... - g.t ""- et ....... ~ ftola --.te­

Mnta -.de to • it 1• ff!derlti -that ~ an dSgg1ng up ~ 

-'••• 11•000 and ta.000 par DIDl&h f'or apenae9 to ~ '-



408 Lnia Blclg. 

Portla4 oregoa. 

Dear llr• Bl17C .... 

IIIIIHIHIMl&S 4.2' Symon.a Bldg. 

I • ~ har-11.h ta •plea of "119 he 

repona JWle tor you by ON&J' Her-., a,q t;hanlca 1"w their ue. 

Al• 1.Doloaect plea• fta\ a t• pil"iata o~ piotUl'N that I took 
. 

while wt.th yc,u at the lid.De• the negatl'YM an inolu.lecl 1n oa.n ,-u 

aholWl ,.. 9'hff •ptN .. any r•--. 
?Jr repart baa gone into 1'!r. Ia18k. however• it m&7 

- ... little ti.a before be ONI get 1a touh Id-th JOU after - bl& 

made a deoia!aa. u he ia expecrt.ed to appear betor• the Sezlate 

---11:Ne earq na&t wek n WuhiDgtoJI. Just how long be will be 

gQM ia ~ 

I 1d.ah once llm'9 to nprua -zq appreoiatiu. tor 

the very fine tr...-tawal; tilld ,w gsn •• it 1• not often that w 

WUlderiJlg -.iwa are aoaordecl noll pleaant tr•~• 

Yov request for 1ntonat1on regardi»g the new 

heariztg d.fti.N tmri; l ... iGIIN. tct :,Ml 1a IIIIJt tor~. but m, 

uaoo1.ae ... u- t.t. 1a 1a Jlonlo.UII aD4 I oan tim DOthi»g here 

that will lNt ~ u, benefit to J'l!U• I ahall rema11iber to take 11. 

up wt.th l:da and IIIDi on the - to YIN u soon ae he a.nd I an 

together ag&ia.19' 'be.t regU'cla to *• Lnia and the boys at the mine. 

SiDNl"eq 10••• 



Levis INVeSTM.eNT COM.-PANY 

Levis ?IVILDING 

Mr. Rowland King 
Sunshine :Mining Co. 
Star Route 1 

3 3 3 S. W. 0 AK ST R E ET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

Port .Angeles, Washington 

Dear Rowland: 

July 8, 1942 

I am enclosing your form filled out ~s far as possible 
and also a short report. I have also made three rough m~ps 
that I hope will convey such information as you may want. 
I hope you will pardon the rather rough way this is put together 
but as I don't claim to be any expert, I hope you will understand. 

AS I see the picture the copper claims are strictly a 
war baby and may not even be that. Since writing you I heard 
that an engineer looked at these claims and froin •Nhat I gather 
did not think much of them. 

Nevertheless I think they do look interesting. Diamond 
drilling is feasible and some fairly accurate infornation could 
be obtained with a few holes. We have a diamond drill mactine at 
the mine (air driven) which could be used provided a portable 
compressor could be rented. You will doubtless note that I have 
mentioned the possibility of the country rock in the Johnson 
claims being underlaid by diorite. If this hypothesis is correct 
there might well be a connection between the Benton and the :;:,:t. 
Reuben claims. The strike of the 3enton diorite stock is such as 
,ould bring it under I:!t. Reuben. 

I also mentioned the oc~urance of a vein reported to 
contain nickel and copper near the head of Reuben Creek. I have 
shown the approximate position of this on m.y sketch map. I have 
never seen this vein but it is reported to be about 1500 ft. long 
and 5 ft. wide. I have seen specimens, however, and they are 
not oxidized. 

I believe that if your company should be interested, 
that some study should be made of ore occurance in the Benton 
as I think it will be found that there is similarity between the 
two. Before Youngberg left I had him make a complete report , 
so it would be avialable. 

I 



R King 7/3/42 

~s a matter of interest, although it has no bearing 
on this; Youngberg brought up some sa!'lples from i showing 
down 'Nhiskey Creek. They were very heavy with iron and 
showed only a trace of gold. The rock was rather unusual 
so the State Bureau of Mines ran a test in the spectograph. 
Of all things, it showed tin. It obviously was not in 
commercial quantity but it was there just the same. 

If there is any more information you :Nant please let me 
know. 1 have tried to baas short as possible and stick to facts 
as I know them. If you thought it worth v,hile I c0uld come up 
to Port Angeles and talk the whole layout over. 

·.'le ::ave beon sellinf some of the equipnent at the mine. 
All of it has gone to defen~e work. The next tine you are in 
Kellogg you will see three of our thickeners in your new 
antimony plant. 

I hope we will get a chance to have a visit sometime 
soon. 

With kind regards, I remain 

l'lLB BC 



LEWIS INVESTMENT COMPANY 

Mr. l\OWlan.4 King 
424 SJTAOne Building 
3poltane • 1Js.ah1ngton 

Dear Sir: 

LEWIS BUILDING 

TELEPHONE: BROADWAY 4793 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

lhie letter is intended as an outline or a d1eouss1on 
between 7m1:reelf, Ur. c. Hunt :Lewis and Mason L. a1ngham 
:relat1•• to the proposed eale ot the Benton Grou.p of Minee 
ownt4 Df Lewis Inveatment O ompan7 to yoar prineipale. 

This preliminary d1sells91on oovered three proposals 
whioh wt will take up eepar~tel7. It is 011r understanding 
th.a, thee• proposals are of a preliminary natnre and that no 
definite oo~ai~nt hae been made b7 either part71 

Pro osa-1 lo. 
,.l,;lewis nveetn1ent Compan7 a.greee to give an option 

for a period of twelve months fro1n date of exeoa.t1on of 
contract: -- Yinimwn working requ.tremente a.nder the agreement 
to be ten men working twenty-five days eaoh month,• Deprecia­
tion or rental to be paid. for the aee of eqaipment. fh is 
payment to be ba.eed on lOJb royalty on the net smelter or mint 
retu.rns and in no event shall the payment be leas than i750.00 
for eaeh th1rt1 day per1o4. 

Pu.rohaae price shall be 1100 ,000.00 pa7able in fo11r 
equ.al inatallmente at 1h• time option is exercised, these 
paym.ente to be oomplttted withtn one year, an4 upon completion 
of the tioo.000.00 pa1fflent oo.n:tinat~ royalty r>a.,t'!Mftt• eh&ll 
be m.ad• to the Lewie InYeetment Company on tlle f'ollowi.ng soa.le, 
ea.me to be based apon reo0Yer1 Yal~• (whioh ie Smelter or Mint 
:re,une), 

Fto29l .»o. I 
In the ••eni the purot1.aaer elects t◊ l)U'Chase the 

entire holdin;r '" a prioe of iaoo ,000.00, payments may be made 
as follows, 10}11 of purchase price to be paid on exeroiae ot 



option, balanoe pa7lllente in five eqaal in~tallmente at 
six monthe 1ntenale. Any pa,manta ma«• during the option 
perio4. •hether ae rental on equ.1pment or ro7alt7 aha.11 
appl7 on pa.roha•• prioe. 

Prtjoeal lo. 3: I. 1tw corporation ehall be formed to take over 
the aaeets of the Benja}n Group of Hines; -- Lewie Investment 
Compan7 to reoe1Ye 41~ ot the oap1tal stook. the purchaser 
to receiYe lot,$ of \he oapital stook to be iaened. 

It 1e mntne.lly u.nderatood 1n aabmltting thie letter 
to your prin~1pala that all terms and conditions will of 
neoe1eit7 have to oe ratifiel bJ' the reepeotit'e boards of 
direotore and etookho14•r• befort Ibey oan be binding upon 
e 1 iher part,'. 

fh1e letter 1• written with the o.nderst~ndinr that we 
will be a4vlee4 wt'thin thirt7 da;ve whether you have tlec ided to 
drop the entire •tter or whether 70R w1eh to oontinue further 
negotiationa. 

lours very truly 

ML.a ac 
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LeVIS INVeSTHeNT COMPANY 

Levis ?>VILDING 

3 3 3 S. W. 0 A K ST R E ET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

liir. Earl K. Nixon 
State Coordinator of Mines 
Woodlark Building 
Portland,Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

January 14, 1942 

Vie enclose herewith monthly report of purchases 
made under priority No. P-56. You will note that 
this has been segregated as to pnnchases made under 
A-3 and A-8. 

In reg::;rd to items under A-3: Some of these 
may possibly be in error owing to the fact that when 
the order first came out it was our understanding, 
after talking with you, that most items came under 
A-5 a1'\ revised P-56 on December 2, 1941. 

You will note that there is what appears to 
be a substantial inventory of steel balls. This, however, 
is not the case, inasmuch as we were completely out of 
grinding balls the middle of December. These are the 
balls about whthh the write.rspoke to you several weeks 
ago. 

We will be very glad to answer any questions 
that may arise. 

MLB BC 

STATb Di~F''1 U f.i.:c.•;'j'I; 
& MINE';U,,, 1'i\j;". 

Yours very truly 

LEWIS INVESTNIEi';T COMP AIIT 



LeVIS INVeSTM.eNT COM.:PANY 

Levis ?IVILDING 

3 3 3 S. W. 0 AK lS TR E ET 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

December 13, 1941 

Mr. Earl K. Nixon 
State Emergency Coordinator for Mines 
Woodlark Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

We are enclosing herewith list 
of purchases made under P-56 - Mine 
Serial 33-5 for the month of November 1941. 

If the form in which the report 
is made out is not satisfactory, please 
advise us as to any further requirements 
you may have. 

Yours very truly 

LEWIS INV-:-,S TilENT COMPANY 

MLB BC BY Lb-'·~ 

.... 
' 
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Lewi• llmtet.aant ~­
).)) s~ Oak n,..., 
.for\lAlnd, On,:on 

Th•re hu bfft, •oa contuaicm ab,.),st, tba 111.ne aerial 
maber .3l-S, wbioh W,'i'! retrwtated • • nc:m-Mtal.lle operaU.cm · 
for tbe al nine; or ·•tlietllO\I& nus., tor the Takou SMltv. 

· 1'blt oon.fulon arin• 1n part frc111 the riict that. the eQlli'lalff­
oiel val\.le 111 your product, ill npn,Nntod lff~eJ., b)' it.a ~old 
oontem.. 

After eons1 .. lta.tion with t.he ~~tton of Jfon-Meullio 
}.tiMrr:1ls 1 t aweara that tn. uall acalo f)f 1our operatian 
d.on oot. r-e¼·uire the 1:U'• of a aine eerial mulbor, ~ 
ae ,rou oa.n obta1a .fO'I.J" opeirat~ 1s,,ppli .. 't.81der t-N.fnl"Gftoe 
1:atin, Order No. P-S6 wt thout the rru.tioor. f'~, u 
a former .;old aine you an j,endt.i..d to aon1;.1nu.e the 1;;ro­
duet1on or iolci ore not in exoeae of one hundred tom pe,r 
aont..b without. t.h• uee ot a Nrul nwlber. 

In 'Vift of t.heN oontriderationa • are eancelliJ:ig 
the c.ne eei•ial maber J)-5, aud tor ;,t:mr in.forNticn:. •• are 
encloaiaG herewith• NviNd copy of Ordv ?-S6. 

Jn. .. J 

Ver:, t,S"U).7 ,0\.1111, 

A. S. Knoi._ . 
ll1nct.or, ld.ni.ng tdviaion 
Ad111ninrator, Order , -56 



LeVIS INVeSTM.eNT COMf'ANY 

Ll!VIS l>VILD{NG 

. ,u\'!/1,r; ~ 0 re a11nrtIDJ 3 3 3 S. W. 0 AK ST R E ET 

· OCT 14 1941 
STATE DEP'T OF' OBOLOQy 

A.MINEQAL~ 

~'fr •. '.~arl K. 1Uxon 

PORTLAND, OREGON 

October 11, 1941 

Ore~on J:..11ergency Coordinator for Fines 
702 ~oodlark RuildinR 
Portland, Oreron 

Dear 3ir: 

Referring to your circular letter of 
0ctober 9th in reaard to certain information 
you desire on the Benton !·~ine. 

Please be advised that our production 
is 1800 tons per nonth. ~verage nunber of 
employees is forty-seven. 

If t.i:1erc is ctny further infor.r::ation you 
desire kindly advise us. 

Yours very truiy 
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llr. llaaon Bingbaa 
Lew1a InTestaent Co. 
Lewis Building 
Portland, Oregou 

Dear Ir. Bin&hut 

lovember 25. 1940 

Coafiraing our telephone oonver~on, following is a liiit 
of Mn.taken troa our application file for the position of 
usa,era 

Colver F. Jnderaon, 440 Chestnut St., Ashland--o.s.c. grad. 
29 yrs. old- experience u assayer & cyanide mill helper 

Chu. J. Durwu.7, 5:28-9tb .Ave., Spokane-W.S.C.Grad., 32 yrs. 
old- :!xperience as assay-er, saapler, cy-anide aan 

3Yerett s. Frye, Greenan & Co., Beowawe, Nevad&--W .. s.c. grad-
32 yrs. old-n:perienced a.a ,uuaayer, cheaist, aill testing 

Jaaes s. Jiiller, Golden, Colorado. Col. School of !i&ines, grad. 
in 1937, experienced as s.asayer and sampler 

Ronald C. Whiting, Rio Tinto, Nevada. Ont-v. of Utah grad., 33 
yrs. old, experience& as ainer, engineer, aaaa.7er 

Clarence W. Beede, 2'Z7 S.W. Front Ave., )J yrs. old - ex­
perienced aa aaaayer, cbelliat and ore testing. Apparently 
not technical. graduate 

H. R. Braael, Route 2, Rood River. Grad. or Stanford. 

Ioura Tery truly, 

f • W., Li.bbe7 , 
Mining Engineer 

• 

~----~ _l"IL_•_ac-------------------------~ 
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OREGON STATE G~COMMISSION 

616 Oregon Building 
Portland. Oregon 

March 8, 1940 

REGISTERED 

Lewis Investment Company 
Lewis Building 
Portland, Cregon 

Atten ion Mr. Albert Burch 

Gentlemen: 

In was brought to our attention sometime ~go that 
the Benton Mine operated by your firm on ·,Vhiskey Creek, a 
tributary of the Ro~ue Hiver, as using a cyanide process 
qnd that the tailings were being deposited into Nhiskey 
Creek. 

An analysis of the water taken by our biologist 
shows that there was sufficient cy,rnide in not only Whiskey 
Creek but also for a distance below the mouth of the creek 
in R ague R1ver to kill fish life. 

Therefore, this is your official notice to cease 
depositing deleterious ch,emicals, such as cyanide, into the 
waters of Whiskey Creek. We would refer you to Section 39-603. 
Oregon Code 1935 Supolement, which you will note provides 
that there shal 1 1)e no substance deposi teci "which do or may 
render the waters of a stream or any other body of water 
destructive of fish life". 

We believe there are methods that you can use to remove 
the cyanide from the water and still perm.it the continuance 
of your mining operations. ThUJ, however, is something that 
would have to b0 worked out by your concern. 

Very truly yours 

CREr'-tJN S'J.'ATE GAME COM'USSION 

!'. B Wire 
3tate Game dupervisor 

,/ 
.,-r 

/ ;r 
i~ -
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' 
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Y.ALARKEY SABIN & HERBRnm 
Atty at Law 

1111 Wilcox Building 
Portland, Oregon 
March 11, 1940 

C O P Y 

Oregon 3tate Game Commission 
616 Oregon Building 
Portland, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

The Le':-is Investment Company ha..; askr3d us 
to reply to your letter of March 8, 1940, in which 
you state tha·t ·:our biologist has reported that 
sufficient cyanide is esoapin~ from the Company's 
mill to kill fish in '.JvlJ.iskey Creek and in the Rogue 
River for a distance below Whiskey Creek. This report 
is a great surprise to the officers of the Company 
as they have had several teJts made during periods of 
low water -- when the cyanide content of the water 
would be ~reatest -- and have been assured that the 
amount of cyanide ln the water was negligible and 
harmless. Also, fish were observed in the stream all 
last summer and fall and they appeared to be leading 
a healthy and happy life. 

As a result of your letter the Company is 
a~ain havin~ tests made to ascertain the facts and 
what needs to be done. In the meantim~, if you care 
to discuss the situation, the writer will be available 
at your convenience. 

Very tr 17 yours 

MALl~RKEY, SABIN A PERBEING 

By Robert L 31bin, Jr. 
S M 
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Hladky Frank 

From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

From: Throop Allen H 

Beaulieu John 
Hladky Frank; Wiley Tom 
FW: Benton Gold's Dutch Mining 
Tuesday, October 01 , 1996 3:19PM 

To: Lynch Gary W; Hull Don; Beaulieu John; ARENDT Jack 
Subject: Benton Gold's Dutch Mining 
Date: Tuesday, October 01 , 1996 1:42PM 

I talked to Will Beach today. he is currently in charge of mining related activities for Dutch Gold. 

He says that they are currently moving slowly but work in progress includes: 

1) Consolidation of all of the milling equipment at the Merlin site. They are sellling some of it and saving some. 
This means that all the equipment stored at the Gold Bug is being moved into town. A good sign as far as 
DOGAMI is concerned. 

2) They are doing an extensive grade sampling program. Will wonders never cease? 

They have no current plans to speed up development activities and are not currently doing any underground 
work other than sampling. He promised to get in touch with us before they started any renewed mining activity. 

Page 1 



Bruce Goddard 
739 Manor Drive 

_......__ 

Reno, Nev. 89509 ~ 
(702) 323-6728 A ,l~ 

I 04 Ea s t I O t h S t • 
Rolla, Missouri 
Apr i I 21 , 1941 

Mr. E. A. Youngberg, Superintendent 
lewis Investment Company 
Benton Mine 
Box 268 
Grants Pass 
Oregon Via Registered Mai I 

Dear Mr. Youngberg: 

Enclosed is a paper written about the Benton 
Mine in connection with my employment at the 
mine during the summer of 1940. The paper is as 
nearly correct as I could make it; I do not 
believe that there are any glaring mistakes. 

The paper has been sent to the St. Louis 
Section of the American Inst I tute of Mining and 
Metallurgical Engineers. It it should happen 
that the paper is of sufficient merit to be sent 
to the Institute headquarters in New York for 
entry in the national contest, would you give 
your permission allowing it to be sent there? 
The reason for the request Is that the prize­
winning papers in the national contest, may be 
published by the Institute. 

Enclosed is a self-addresse d stamped 
envelope for your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

Arthur Wm. Brune 

~~11 
i,x,--1 



@oo □{r ll/Jow@c:rmD W@@®QOc:r@@@ ~®o 

August 28, 1979 

Wayne S. Cavender 1720 So . Bellaire St. 
VICE-P RE SIDEN T . EXPLO RAT ION Denver. co 80222 

Mr. Len Ramp 
Oregon Dept. of Geology and 

Mi nera 1 Industries 
Box 417 
Grunts Puss, Oregon 97526 

Dear Len: 

While cleaning out my briefcase, I came upon your calling 
card and got to thinking about our conversation a few weeks ago, 
when I was in Grants Pass. Although my initial interest v,1as the 
Benton Mine, I recall that we spent some time talking about the 
energy situation and its impact on the extractive industries. 
Accordingly, I thought that you might be interested in seeing a 
booklet on energy that Gulf has prepared and which helps to provide 
a better understanding of the present-day energy problems. A copy 
is enclosed. 

I enjoyed making your acquaintance and hope to see you again, 
the next time I am in Grants Pass. 

1.1,r. ~= 
V~JI.,, JIii 

Enclosure 

A DIVISION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION 

Regards, 

TE LEPHONE: (303 ) 758-1700 



AMERICAN MANGANESE STEEL C O . 

li.JEPHENS ADAMSON MFG. CO. 

LIAMS P. CRUSHER a P . CO. 

MOORE STEAM TURBINES 

MINING MACHINERY 

Brittania Mining 
Britanni B ach, 

P.R. HINES 
PORTLAND, OREGON 

& Smelting 
B.C. 

Co., 

C OMPL ETE D ES IGN S FOR MIN ING 

METALL URGICAL, ROC K, 

SAND a G RA V EL PLANTS 

MATERIAL HANDLING 

FLOTATION L ABORATORY 

Dar 

Attention of Gorge C. S•lfridg 

r. Selfirdg•;-

The enclosed report is a copy of the one 
submitted to Mr. Browning and Mr. nronnan. 

It may come in handy for secondary. matters such 
as equipment and machinery . The maps may serve for plotting 
up your own work. It should give you more time to devote 
the vital facts. 

The mill production has been brought up todate and 
the mill record s are at the mine and also the Portland office. 
'rhe actual bullion returns are on file at the Portland office 
and if you wia~ to check these this caQ b e quickly done. 

This report leaves open one important question. It is 
not certain whether the mine should be considered one with 
several fair sized quartz fissures in it which would be 
mined selectively on a basis of 50- 75 tons daily or whether 
its a large zone containing several quartz fissures of good 
width ' plus other small stringers separated by zones of 
barren and pyritized diorite of a grade of around $6-7.00 
and would be mined with a cheap method for the whole 30-40 ft 
width on a scale of 200-500 tons a day depending on ore reserves 
developed. 

There is not enough sound evidence to come to a sound 
conclusion. The mine sampling does not check with the mill heads. 
The development work was done using the quartz fissures as 
a guide in drifting, consequently perhaps more quartz has 
been milled than would be representative of the whole zone. 
On the other hand there has been many remarks about the fis '3ures 
fingering out and coming back in again. Considerable of the 
work has been in the diori te and the mill feed always shows a ft1t/111J/J 
lar e preponderance to quartz. If the mill heacfo checked _;, 
w ht e samp ng vhich has been largely ~ the quartz it 
woukd make a different answer~ As the mill feed is well washed 
and hand sorted on a screen~the mill the nature of the feed 
is quite well known as many assays have been made to guide 
sorting. This shows an average of 15% barren diorite has 
been sorted out. The feed so far has been I would say about 
60% diorite on an average. We don't sort out diorite with 
veinlets or pyrite. 



I ha,'J occasio.n several years a go to che-ck over every 
thing at the Oriole mine nearby. The metallurgical characteri&tics 
of the ore are the same as the Bentono The ore itself was 
badly crumpled up strigger of quartz a bout 12tt wide lying 
underneath a hang ing wall of quartz porphry separated by several 
inches of gouge and forming a smooth straight hanging wall. 
The schist adjacent was well sheared and had many veinlets of 
quartz a nd much altered schist well pyritized. We mined 
this in widths of 4 to 5 feet so that the pyritized schist 
was at least 75% of t h e ore. Careful stope and development 
sampling was done and the schist sampled separately from the 
quartz. The pyritized schist went as well as the high grad e quartz 
frequently. The mill feed checked with the mine sampling and 
of 3500 tons mine and milled it averag ed $ 9.30. 

Metallurgical tests show plainly the gold is assosciated 
largely with the pyrite and requires much finer grinding than 
the gold in the quartz. 

Its a matter of judg ement to decide just how trualy 
the mill feed is representative of the wh ole zone. The 
mill head based upon the actual b a recovered in bullion 
plus the tail assay averag e fo~ cleanup period is more 
accurate than mi n e sampling on a gold oreo The fact remains 
the waste raise was not completed until January a nd no 
attempt to segre gate waste from ore in the mine previously, 
as th.,2re was only one ore pass. Tne }'f,Ni1z.eddn:1r/re a/l#'ap 
ra/1$'3 ..5D -<t-~ 

I have sugg ested several times the way to decide I the 
question was to carefully sample the whole zone width dividing it 
up into classes and measuring these widths and taking indivdual 
width samples, to find out the proportions of barren diorite, 
pyritized diorite and its value and the relative proportion of 
quartz and its value. Also that some cross cuts are needed 
for this purpose. 

I won't go into ·it why t h is has not been done nor why 
the sampling has not been not been kept plotted up 
as a guide. The assay map in t h e report I plotted from their 
records as well as pssible under the circumstances. 

The g~ology has been obscured by the small amount of 
ground opened up todate. I am revising my own opinion of 
several months ag o due to development south of the Kansas 
raise. I was convinced some time ago that the ::trike and dip 
of the quartz fis sures were not coincident with that of the 
Benton g ouge wall and of the general trend of the zoneo I also 
have not so far been a b l e to reconcile the belief that the 
ore shoot pitch es southerly if the quartz fis s ures are the 
controlling ore feature as their interseotion with the Benton 
gouge wall would have to pitch in the opposite direction. 

The fact that the developmen t 
up ore seems to definitely dispose of 
a fault in the vicinity of the Kansas 
be a zone of ff!'acturing ope ned up 
Benton gouge wallo 

work south is picking 
the zone being cut by 
raise. It now a ppears 
by the forces along t h e 



These things all beim upon the charcteristics and 
nature of the ore body. There is a difference of opinion 
among the organization on this main question. My own view 
favors looking at it as alarge tonnage possibility and 
mining the whole width and doing this should yield about 
$6- 7.00 average after sorting 9ut some 20% waste. 

I have brought up these points first to bring the 
report up todate and also to raise the questions so they will 
not be overlooked when you come to considering the matter 
and forming your own conclusions. 

PRH-hs 

Yours very truly, 

(/?/i~ 
P.R. Hines. 
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